

Nos. 07-17370, 07-17372

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
Defendant-Appellant,

and

SAN FRANCISCO CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL; SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST; SERVICE  
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1021; UNITE HERE!,  
LOCAL 2,  
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California (Jeffrey S. White, *Judge*), No. CV-06-06997-JSW

---

Brief of The ERISA Industry Committee and The National Business Group on  
Health as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellee's Petition for Rehearing En Banc

Thomas L. Cabbage III  
John M. Vine  
Charles Fischette  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
202-662-6000

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 Disclosure Statement

The undersigned counsel of record for *Amici Curiae* The ERISA Industry Committee and The National Business Group on Health hereby furnishes the following information in accordance with Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

The ERISA Industry Committee and The National Business Group on Health are non-stock, non-profit corporations. They have no parent corporations, and no individual owns 10% or more of their stock.

Dated: October 31, 2008

/s/ Thomas L. Cabbage III  
*Attorney of Record for The ERISA  
Industry Committee and The National  
Business Group on Health*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCUSSION .....	2
I. The Panel Opinion Disregards the Strong Congressional Interest in Uniformity of Employee Benefit Plans Reflected by ERISA’s Preemption Provision .....	2
II. The Balkanization That Would be Encouraged by the Panel Opinion Would Be Detrimental to the Maintenance of Uniform Benefit Plans by Multi-Jurisdiction Employers .....	7
III. The Panel Opinion Is Not Consistent with the Fourth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Fielder</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	2
<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	13
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	2
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	2
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008).....	2
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	2
<i>PM Group Life Ins. Co. v. W. Growers Assurance Trust</i> , 953 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Suffolk County</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	12, 14

**STATUTES**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C.  
§ 1001 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

ERISA § 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144 ..... 3, 4, 8

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) ..... 1

Circuit Rule 29-2..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Victoria Craig Bunce & JP Wieske, *Health Insurance Mandates in the States  
2008* (Council for Affordable Health Ins., Alexandria, Va.), Jan. 2008 ..... 9

Michael S. Gordon, *Health Care Reform: Managed Competition and  
Beyond*, Employee Benefits Research Institute, Issue Brief No. 135  
(March 1993) ..... 6

William Pierron & Paul Fronstin, *Issue Brief No. 314: ERISA Pre-emption:  
Implications for Health Reform and Coverage* (Employer Benefit  
Research Inst., Wash., D.C.), Feb. 2008..... 8

U.S. Congress, 120 Congressional Record (Aug. 1974) ..... 4, 5

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, *National Compensation  
Survey: Employee Benefits in Private Industry in the United States,  
March 2007* (2007) ..... 7, 8

James A. Wooten, *A Legislative and Political History of ERISA Preemption,  
Part 2, J. Pension Benefits*, Spring 2007, at 5 ..... 3
